The State Controller shall transfer the sum of seven hundred million 20 

dollars ($700,000,000) for the 2018-2019 fiscal year from the Savings Reserve in the General 21 

Fund to the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Reserve. 22 

SECTION 2.3.  The Office of State Budget and Management shall transfer the sum 23 

of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) for the 2018-2019 fiscal year from the Education 24 

Lottery Reserve to the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Reserve. The transfer authorized 25 

by this section and allocated in this act ratifies the prior budgetary action taken by the Governor 26

[...]

Disaster Recovery Reserve. 32 

SECTION 2.5.  Of the funds allocated to the Department of Insurance, Office of the 33 

State Fire Marshal, by subdivision (11) of Section 4.1 of S.L. 2016-124 for grants to volunteer 34 

fire departments, the sum of nine hundred thirty thousand four hundred seventy-seven dollars 35 

($930,477) is transferred to the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Reserve. 36 

SECTION 2.6.  Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the 37 

Department of Transportation shall transfer from the Highway Fund the sum of sixty-five million 38 

dollars ($65,000,000) for the 2018-2019 fiscal year to the Office of State Budget and 39 

Management to be credited to the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Reserve. 40 

41 

PART III. SCOPE OF ACT 42 
SECTION 3.  Unless otherwise provided, Section 2.1(a) of this act applies to the 43

[...]

The State agency shall transfer these funds to the 27 

Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Fund. The funds shall further be transferred to the 28 

applicable fund or reserve from which the funds were originally transferred to the Fund, except 29 

that the first twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) deposited under this subsection as 30 

reimbursement for funds expended for repair and renovation of facilities damaged by Hurricane 31 

Florence for local school administrative units, lab schools, and any eligible Innovative School 32 

District shall be transferred to the Education Lottery Reserve Fund.

[...]

EMERGENCY SCHOLARSHIP GRANTS FOR POSTSECONDARY STUDENTS 31 
SECTION 5.3.(a)  Program Established; Purpose. – There is established the 32 

Hurricane Florence Emergency Grant Program for Postsecondary Students (Program) to provide 33 

emergency scholarship grants in an amount up to one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) 34 

per student to eligible postsecondary students who have suffered financial hardship due to the 35 

damage and destruction from Hurricane Florence. An emergency scholarship grant shall be used 36 

to mitigate the impact of Hurricane Florence on a student so that his or her postsecondary 37

[...]

institution may increase the award to an eligible postsecondary student who previously received 22 

funds or solicit additional applications from eligible postsecondary students, provided that the 23 

award to an individual student does not exceed one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) 24 

for each academic semester in which funds are awarded. 25 

SECTION 5.3.(d)  Reimbursement for Losses Covered by Other Funds. – An eligible 26 

postsecondary student who receives an emergency scholarship grant under the Program shall use 27